



Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Press Release For The Palestinian National Accounts 2003

December, 2004

"Cover Price 4 US\$"

© December, 2004.
All rights reserved.

Suggested Citation:

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2004. *Press Release for the
Palestinian National Accounts 2003
Ramallah - Palestine.*

All correspondence should be directed to:
Dissemination and Documentation Department/Division of User Services
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
P.O.Box 1647, Ramallah - Palestine.

Tel: (970/972) 2 240 6340
E-Mail: Diwan@pcbs.pna.org

Fax: (970/972) 2 240 6343
Web-site: <http://www.pcbs.org>



Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Contents

1. Press Release.
2. Glossary of Terms.
3. Tables.

Press Release

Main Findings for the Palestinian National Accounts 2003

Recovery for Palestinian economy compared to 2002

Substantial growth in national accounts indicators 2003

The Palestinian Economy is still suffering from economic crises, caused by the Israeli measures in the Palestinian Territory since the break down of Al-Aqsa Intifada in September/2000. There was a substantial decline in the performance of different socioeconomic fields, which had reached its core in 2002. In 2003, the Palestinian economy had accomplished a slight improvement in most economic activities.

The findings of the National Accounts at constant prices of the Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip for the year 2003, showed that the value of the Gross domestic product had reached 4010.8 million US\$ at constant prices (1997 is the base year), with a growth rate by 4.5% compared to the year 2002, and a decline by 11.1% compared to 1999. Although the value of GDP per capita was 1184.8 US\$, with a decline of 0.5% compared to 2002, and 25.5% with the 1999. The Gross national Income amounted to 4372.5 million US\$, by 7.0% growth rate compared to 2002 and a decline by 17.3% compared to 1999. GNI per capita was 1291.6 US\$ through 2003, to set down an increase by 1.9% compared to 2002 and a decline by 31.6% compared to 1999. The Gross disposable income amounted to 5869.1 million US\$ in 2003, increased by 12.7%, 3.2% compared to 2002, 1999 respectively. GDI per capita accomplished a growth rate by 7.3% compared to 2002, and declined by 14.7% compared to 1999.

The 2003 findings showed also an increase by 8.3% in final consumption which reached 5371.7 million US\$. The household final consumption formed 4128.1 million US\$, with a 12.4% growth rate compared to 2002, and declined by 1.2% compared to 1999. The value of gross capital formation was 1126.3 million US\$ during the year 2003 accomplishing a growth rate by 66.1% compared to 2002 and a decline by 45.9% compared to 1999. The deficit in trade balance for net exports of goods and services amounted to 2487.1 million US\$.

Performance of Main Economic Activities

The results indicate the following:

- The gross value added for **Agriculture** activity increased by 11.0% during 2003 in relation to 2002, while declined by 10.4% compared with 1999
- The gross value added for Manufacturing (**Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water Supply**) in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip declined by 27.8%, and 35.6% during 2003 compared to 2002 and respectively 1999.
- The gross value added for **Construction** activity grew by 65.5% during 2003 compared to 2002, while declined by 76.5% compared to 1999.
- The gross value added for **Wholesale and Retail Trade and Financial Intermediation** activities declined by 9.6%, 3.8% compared to 2002 respectively, and declined by 23.6%, 17.0% compared to 1999 respectively.
- The gross value added for **Transport, Storage and communication** activities declined by 0.4% during 2003 compared to 2002, and declined by 63.7% compared to 1999 .
- The Gross Value added for **Services** activities grew by 11.1% compared with 2002 and by 11.0% compared 1999.

Concepts and Definitions

1. General terms

Statistical unit

The United Nations System of National Accounts SNA 1993 defines two main types of statistical units:

Institutional unit-Enterprise

An institutional unit is an economic entity that is capable, in its own right, of owning assets, incurring liabilities and engaging in economic activities and in transactions with other entities.

Establishment

An establishment is an enterprise, or part of an enterprise, which produces only a single group of goods (with the possibility of production from secondary activities) in which the principal productive activity accounts for most of the value added.

Breaking down institutional units into establishments serves in creating more consistent statistical units in the productive sense.

Economic Activity:

It is defined as a group of establishments engaged on the same, or similar, kinds of activity. This definition is in agreement with the International Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities (ISIC). The highest level of aggregation is called the classification group, and the lowest level is called division. The various groups are determined in accordance with the nature of production, its use, and its structure of inputs. The tables in this report include classification standards linked with the Palestinian economy.

2. Production concepts

Production

Production is measured during a certain period of time by the value of the final products of goods and services produced by a certain establishment capable of being provided to other units though they can be self-consumed or for the purposes of self gross fixed capital formation. Production includes two categories: Final products and the so-called (under operating products), which means products that take long time to produce such as livestock and establishment works. The value of the majority of goods can be estimated at the moment the production process is completed. However, the production of some goods may exceed the accounting period (such as the case of under operating products). The value of such products is estimated and registered during that accounting period, such as the case of establishment works and winter crops.

Production can be classified as follows:

Market outputs: including goods and services sold at market prices such as most of the goods and services sold at warehouses and retail stores

Outputs of private account: including goods and services consumed at the same production unit such as agricultural products, which are produced and consumed at the same farm

Other non-market outputs: These are the goods and services produced by the government or non-profit institutions that are given free of charge or for minimal prices, including educational services provided by the government.

Intermediate consumption

Intermediate consumption consists of the value of the goods and services consumed as inputs by a process of production. It is measured during a specific period in time in a way similar to measuring production. Intermediate consumption is estimated by purchase price, which is defined as the producers' price plus transportation and wholesale and retail trade margins. The value of the gross intermediate consumption on the level of the total economy is the same whether calculated by purchase or producers' price. However, on the detailed level, the two evaluations vary.

Value added

Value added is a central concept of production and refers to the generated value of any unit that carries out any productive activity. Gross value added is defined as the value of gross production less the value of intermediate consumption. The net value added is defined as the gross value less the value of fixed capital consumption. The net value added reflects the performance of the economy in a better way; however, since it is difficult to measure the fixed capital consumption accurately, the concept of gross value added is more used.

Value added at producers' price is the difference between output at basic prices and the value of the intermediate consumption at purchase price plus taxes (less subsidies) on production. However, if taxes and subsidies are excluded, value added will be obtained in basic prices.

Gross Domestic Product or GDP

Gross Domestic Product or GDP is the summary measure of the output or production during a certain period in time. Estimate of GDP, like the output and the value added, can vary according to taxes and subsidies taken into consideration. GDP is usually estimated at market prices, producers' prices, or basic prices.

3. Final consumption groups

Final consumption

Households, government, and non-profit institutions carry out the final consumption registered in the National Accounts. Therefore, the establishments' consumption is not considered final consumption since products used in the production process are considered intermediate consumption.

Households' final consumption is registered in purchase' price. It consists of expenditure on all goods and services excluding expenditure on building and construction, which are considered gross fixed capital formation for the property owners. Renting accommodation is classified as final consumption spent by households.

Government and non-profit institutions consumption is dealt with in the SNA 1993 similarly to the way it was dealt with in SNA 1968; it is measured by output value less sales revenues. Expenditure of the two sectors can be divided into two types: individual and collective. The first includes spending that benefits individuals on medical services, for instance. Collective expenditure has a public nature such as the government's spending on defense and security.

Gross capital formation

Gross capital formation can be divided into three components: gross fixed capital formation, change in inventory, and net acquisitions of valuables. Henceforth, gross capital formation (or

investment) can be defined as the total value of the three aforementioned components. It is measured at purchase price, as is the case with measuring consumption.

Exports and imports of goods and services

They include trading goods and services among residents and non-residents and selling, barter, and gifts.

4. Income components

Compensation of employees

Compensation of employees is the total remuneration, in cash or in kind, including social security contributions, payable by an enterprise to an employee in return for work done by the latter.

Tax on a product

Taxes are compulsory cash or in kind payments payable by producers to the general government. Taxes on a product consist of taxes on products payable on goods and services at production, sale, or exchange and other taxes payable on production by resident producers as a result of carrying out the production process.

Taxes and duties on imports, excluding VAT

Taxes and duties on imports consist of taxes on goods and services that become payable at the moment when the goods cross the national or customs frontiers of the economic territory.

Other imports taxes (excluding VAT) include sales tax, Excise (imposed on certain goods like tobacco and fuel) and other taxes that can be imposed on services...etc.

Subsidies on product

Subsidies are current unrequited payments that government units make to local producers or importers. They consist of subsidies on products made to each unit of produced goods or services and other subsidies on product made by the government to resident producers as a result of carrying out the production process.

Gross Operating surplus

The operating surplus totals the value of the gross value added at basic prices less the total of compensation of employees (including compensations payable to non-residents) less taxes (minus subsidies on product). Gross operating surplus can be analyzed to net operating surplus and the fixed capital consumption.¹

However, this distinction was not possible in the Palestinian National Accounts since data were unavailable.

Property income

¹ A line must be drawn between the consumption of fixed capital and the book consumption of the fixed capital used in commercial accounting basically for tax purposes. Consumption of fixed capital measures the reduction of fixed assets as a result of use and depreciation. It is a variable related to future view.

Property income is the income receivable by the owner of a financial asset or a tangible non-produced asset (such as land) in return for providing funds to, or putting the tangible non-produced asset at the disposal of another institutional unit.

Gross National Income²

GNI (gross national income) measures the gross value of the initial earned income of residents. It is the income incurred by carrying out production activities or by owning financial assets or land or subsoil assets. GNI can be measured by adding the following components:

- Compensations of employees payable to residents
- Operating surplus of production units (residents by definition)
- Taxes on production and imports less governmental subsidies
- Income generated by financial assets, lands, subsoil assets earned by residents

Less

- Income generated by financial assets, lands, subsoil assets paid by residents

GNI can be estimated in a different way by adding the initial income earned by residents less initial income earned by non-residents from the GNI.

Gross disposable income

Gross disposable income measures available income of residents, which can be spent on consumption of goods and services (locally produced or imported goods and services) or for savings. Gross disposable income can be measured by adding the following components:

GNI, current payable current taxes on income and wealth and others payable to residents, residents social security contributions and revenues, net insurance premiums and claims other than life insurance payable to residents, local different transactions, current transactions of non-residents (which can take any of the aforementioned forms)

Less

The same articles above on payments side.

Gross disposable income can also be measured in a simplified way by adding the net transactions from

The Remaining West Bank

The remaining West Bank means the West Bank excluding the part of the governorate of Jerusalem, which Israel annexed by force in the aftermath of the June 1967 war.

Note:

Roundation of the values of the component of the variables result in some differences, this is noticed in comparing the value of variables with it's components.

² Formerly known as Gross National Product GNP in SNA 1968 but the term became absolute in SNA 1993.

جدول 1-1-أ: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الجارية

TABLE 1-1-A: GDP by Economic Activity in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$ million	القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي			
Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	376.7	373.1	749.9	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	488.2	769.0	1257.1	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	197.7	422.8	620.5	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	416.0	181.0	597.0	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	244.4	78.9	323.2	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	145.7	38.0	183.7	الوساطة المالية
Other services	992.7	161.4	1,154.1	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	461.5	13.7	475.2	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	31.0	16.2	47.3	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	30.2	27.6	57.8	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	352.0	37.6	389.6	التعليم
Health and social work	117.9	66.2	184.1	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	626.3	278.6	904.9	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	6.6	0.0	6.6	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	70.7	44.5	115.3	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-110.7	110.7	0.0	ناقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	109.6	0.0	109.6	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	356.7	0.0	356.7	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	3920.5	2,458.0	6378.5	المجموع

جدول 1-1-ب: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في باقي الضفة الغربية للعام 2003 بالأسعار الجارية

TABLE 1-1-B: GDP by Economic Activity in Remaining West Bank 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	282.8	292.3	575.1	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	387.1	573.1	960.2	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	144.9	263.5	408.4	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	281.0	124.6	405.5	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	218.5	55.7	274.2	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	112.7	29.4	142.2	الوساطة المالية
Other services	563.9	96.6	660.4	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	284.5	10.6	295.1	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	19.6	10.7	30.2	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	16.1	17.2	33.2	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	170.9	18.8	189.7	التعليم
Health and social work	72.9	39.3	112.2	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	364.7	159.3	523.9	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	5.1	0.0	5.1	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	42.4	26.7	69.2	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-66.4	66.4	0.0	نواقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	77.9	0.0	77.9	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	253.6	0.0	253.6	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	2668.0	1687.5	4355.6	المجموع

جدول 1-1-ج: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في قطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الجارية
 TABLE 1-1-C: GDP by Economic Activity in Gaza Strip 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	93.9	80.8	174.8	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	101.1	195.9	297.0	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	52.8	159.3	212.1	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	135.0	56.5	191.5	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	25.9	23.2	49.1	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	32.9	8.6	41.5	الوساطة المالية
Other services	428.8	64.8	493.6	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	177.1	3.1	180.2	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	11.5	5.6	17.1	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	14.2	10.4	24.6	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	181.1	18.8	200.0	التعليم
Health and social work	45.0	26.9	71.9	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	261.7	119.3	381.0	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	1.5	0.0	1.5	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	28.3	17.8	46.1	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-44.3	44.3	0.0	نواقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	31.7	0.0	31.7	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	103.2	0.0	103.2	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	1252.5	770.5	2023.0	المجموع

جدول 1-2: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب الإنفاق في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الجارية

TABLE 1-2: GDP by Expenditure in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip	قطاع غزة Gaza Strip	باقي الضفة الغربية West Bank	الاستخدام النهائي
Final consumption	5,070.4	1,691.6	3,378.8	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household final consumption	3,886.1	1,174.8	2,711	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government final consumption	1,068.1	458.9	609.2	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	116.2	57.9	58.3	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي لمنتجات الخدمات
Gross capital formation	928.2	239.8	688.3	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Net exports of goods and services	-2,056.7	-677.8	-1,378.9	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	377.8	46.5	331.3	الصادرات
Imports	2455.8	725.4	1730.4	الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	3920.5	1252.5	2668.0	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

جدول 1-3: متغيرات الحسابات القومية الرئيسية في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الجارية

TABLE 1-3: Major National Accounts Variables in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$ million	القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي	المؤشر
Indicator	باقي الضفة الغربية و قطاع غزة West Bank and Gaza Strip	
Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	3920.5	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي
Income vis-à-vis non-residents, net	283.1	صافي الدخل من الخارج
Compensation of employees, net	203.2	صافي تعويضات العاملين
Property income, net	79.9	صافي دخل الملكية
Gross National Income (GNI)	4203.6	الدخل القومي الإجمالي
Current transfers vis-à-vis non-residents, net	1420.5	صافي التحويلات من الخارج
Gross Disposable Income (GNDI)	5624.1	الدخل المتاح الإجمالي
Final consumption	5070.4	الاستهلاك النهائي
Savings	553.7	الادخار

جدول 1-4: نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي، الدخل القومي الإجمالي، ومن الدخل القومي المتاح الإجمالي حسب المنطقة للعام 2003
بالأسعار الجارية

TABLE 1-4: GDP, GNI, and GNDI Per Capita by Region 2003 at Current Prices

Value in US\$

القيمة بالدولار أمريكي

Final use	نصيب الفرد من الدخل القومي المتاح الإجمالي GNDI Per Capita	نصيب الفرد من الدخل القومي الإجمالي GNI Per Capita	نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي GDP Per Capita	الاستخدام النهائي
Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip	1,661.4	1,241.8	1,158.1	باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة
Remaining West Bank	1,813.2	1,393.6	1,298.0	باقي الضفة الغربية
Gaza Strip	1,426.6	1,007.0	942.0	قطاع غزة

دول 22-1: نسبة مساهمة الأنشطة الاقتصادية في الناتج المحلي الإجمالي في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997

TABLE 2-1: Percentage Contribution of Economic Activity to GDP in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million		القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي
Economic activity	في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة % Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip %	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	10.5	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	10.5	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	3.6	الإثشاءات
Wholesale and retail trade	9.4	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	9.4	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	3.5	الوساطة المالية
Other services	24.3	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	11.4	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	1.0	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	0.5	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	8.5	التعليم
Health and social work	2.9	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	16.1	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	0.2	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	0.0	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-3.0	ناقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	3.6	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	11.7	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	100.0	المجموع

جدول 2-2-أ: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997

TABLE 2-2-A: GDP by Economic Activity in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	421.7	413.0	834.7	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	422.1	929.7	1351.8	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	145.1	491.3	636.3	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	378.3	209.0	587.3	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	378.2	82.6	460.8	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	139.4	55.4	194.8	الوساطة المالية
Other services	974.6	181.5	1156.1	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	457.1	16.9	474.0	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	39.0	19.3	58.3	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	19.8	31.5	51.3	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	341.9	41.7	383.6	التعليم
Health and social work	116.9	72.0	188.8	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	647.0	326.8	973.8	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	8.7	0.0	8.7	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	0.1	0.1	0.1	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-118.9	118.9	0.0	ناقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	144.7	0.0	144.7	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	469.9	0.0	469.9	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	4010.8	2808.3	6819.1	المجموع

جدول 2-2-ب: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في باقي الضفة الغربية للعام 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997
TABLE 2-2-B: GDP by Economic Activity in Remaining West Bank 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	316.6	323.6	640.2	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	362.8	726.3	1089.1	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	112.7	306.1	418.8	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	255.1	143.8	398.9	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	332.5	58.3	390.8	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	107.9	42.9	150.8	الوساطة المالية
Other services	554.8	108.2	663.0	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	282.0	12.3	294.3	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	24.6	12.7	37.3	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	9.9	19.6	29.5	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	165.9	20.8	186.8	التعليم
Health and social work	72.4	42.8	115.1	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	377.0	186.8	563.8	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	6.7	0.0	6.7	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	0.1	0.0	0.1	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	0.0	0.0	0.0	نواقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	102.9	0.0	102.9	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	334.0	0.0	334.0	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	2791.7	1967.4	4759.1	المجموع

جدول 2-2-ج: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي في قطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997
 TABLE 2-2-C: GDP by Economic Activity in Gaza Strip 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic activity	القيمة المضافة Value Added	الاستهلاك الوسيط Intermediate Consumption	الإنتاج Output	النشاط الاقتصادي
Agriculture and fishing	105.1	89.5	194.5	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, manufacturing, electr. and water	77.1	240.0	317.1	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Construction	32.4	185.2	217.5	الإشاعات
Wholesale and retail trade	123.2	65.2	188.4	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, storage, and communications	45.7	24.3	70.0	النقل، والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	31.5	12.5	44.0	الوساطة المالية
Other services	420.7	72.5	493.1	الخدمات
Real estate, renting and business services	175.9	3.8	179.7	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, social and personal services	14.4	6.7	21.0	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and restaurants	9.9	11.9	21.8	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	176.0	20.9	196.9	التعليم
Health and social work	44.5	29.2	73.7	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public administration and defense	270.0	140.0	410.0	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with employed persons	2.0	0.0	2.0	الخدمات المنزلية
Public owned enterprises	0.0	0.0	0.1	الشركات المملوكة للقطاع العام
Less: FISIM	-43.8	43.8	0.0	نواقص: خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Plus: Customs duties	89.9	0.0	89.9	زائد: الرسوم الجمركية
Plus: VAT on imports, net	93.4	0.0	93.4	زائد: صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	1247.0	873.0	2120.0	المجموع

جدول 2-3: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب الإنفاق في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة للعام 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997
TABLE 2-3: GDP by Expenditure in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip	قطاع غزة Gaza Strip	باقي الضفة الغربية West Bank	الاستخدام النهائي
Final consumption	5371.7	1790.2	3581.5	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household final consumption	4128.1	1248.0	2880.2	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government final consumption	1127.2	484.3	642.9	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	116.3	57.9	58.4	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي لمنتجات الخدمات
Gross capital formation	1126.3	273.8	852.5	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Net exports of goods and services	-2487.1	-817.0	-1642.2	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	442.8	54.4	388.3	الصادرات
Imports	2929.9	871.4	2030.6	الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	4010.8	1247.0	2791.7	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

جدول 2-4: متغيرات الحسابات القومية الرئيسية في باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997

TABLE 2-4: Major National Accounts Variables in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$ million	القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي	
Indicator	باقي الضفة الغربية و قطاع غزة West Bank and Gaza Strip	المؤشر
Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	4010.8	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي
Income vis-à-vis non-residents, net	333.8	صافي الدخل من الخارج
Compensation of employees, net	268.0	صافي تعويضات العاملين
Property income, net	65.8	صافي دخل الملكية
Gross National Income (GNI)	4372.5	الدخل القومي الإجمالي
Current transfers vis-à-vis non-residents, net	1496.6	صافي التحويلات من الخارج
Gross Disposable Income (GNDI)	5869.1	الدخل المتاح الإجمالي
Final consumption	5371.7	الاستهلاك النهائي
Savings	497.4	الادخار

جدول 2-5: نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي، الدخل القومي الإجمالي، ومن الدخل القومي المتاح الإجمالي حسب المنطقة 2003 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 1997

TABLE 2-5: GDP, GNI, and GNDI Per Capita by Region 2003 at Constant Prices: 1997 is the base year

Value in US\$

القيمة بالدولار أمريكي

Final use	نصيب الفرد من الدخل القومي المتاح الإجمالي GNDI Per Capita	نصيب الفرد من الدخل القومي الإجمالي GNI per Capita	نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي GDP Per Capita	الاستخدام النهائي
Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip	1733.7	1291.6	1184.8	باقي الضفة الغربية وقطاع غزة
Remaining West Bank	1893.5	1451.4	1358.1	باقي الضفة الغربية
Gaza Strip	1486.7	1044.6	937.8	قطاع غزة